Minimum Subscription
Amount for Individual
Investors

SAR 540

Maximum Subscription
Amount for Individual
Investors

SAR 13,500,000

Minimum Number of Offer
Shares to be applied for by
Institutional Investors

100,000 Offer Shares

Maximum Number of Offer
Shares to be applied for by
Institutional Investors

Based on the instructions provided in the bid forms for institutional investors.

Minimum Subscription
Amount for Institutional
Investors

SAR 5,400,000

Maximum Subscription
Amount for Institutional
Investors

SAR 221,346,000

Use of Proceeds The proceeds from the Offering, which after deducting the Offering expenses
of approximately SAR 33 million, are expected to be approximately SAR
1,295,400,000 and will be paid to the Selling Shareholders.  The Company will
not receive any proceeds from the Offering. For further information on the use
of proceeds, see section 11 “Use of Proceeds”.

Selling Shareholders The Shareholders whose names and ownership in the Company is provided in
the table below.

xiii

SELLING SHAREHOLDERS
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shareholder Shares Capital
(SAR)

% Number
of Offer
Shares

Shares Capital
(SAR)

%

Saudi Arabian Air-
lines Corporation

39,360,000 393,600,000 48.0% 10,086,000 29,274,000 292,740,000 35.7%

Saudia Aviation
Company Limited

820,000 8,200,000 1.0% 820,000 Nil nil nil

Saudia Private
Aviation Company
Limited

820,000 8,200,000 1.0% 820,000 Nil nil nil

Saudia Real
Estate & Develop-
ment Company
Limited

820,000 8,200,000 1.0% 820,000 Nil nil nil

Strategic Catering
Company LLC

40,180,000 401,800,000 49.0% 12,054,000 28,126,000 281,260,000 34.3%

Public - - - - 24,600,000 246,000,000 30.0%
Total 82,000,000 820,000,000 100.0% 24,600,000 82,000,000 820,000,000 100.0%

Source: Company

Allocation of Offer Shares to
Individual Investors

Each Subscriber must apply for a minimum of ten Offer Shares.  The maximum
number of Offer Shares for which a Subscriber may apply is 250,000. The
minimum allocation per Subscriber is 10 Offer Shares, and the balance of the
Offer Shares (if available) will be allocated on a pro-rata basis. In the event that
the number of Subscribers exceeds 1,230,000, the Company will not guarantee
the minimum allocation of 10 Offer Shares per Subscriber, and the Offer Shares
will be allocated equally between all Subscribers. If the number of Subscribers